

SC19-2116

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
RE: ADULT USE OF MARIJUANA

---

REPLY BRIEF OF FLORIDA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,  
FLORIDIANS AGAINST RECREATIONAL MARIJUANA,  
SAVE OUR SOCIETY FROM DRUGS AND  
NATIONAL DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ALLIANCE  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE

---

JASON GONZALEZ (FBN 146854)  
DANIEL NORDBY (FBN 14588)  
BENJAMIN GIBSON (FBN 58661)  
AMBER STONER NUNNALLY (FBN 109281)  
RACHEL PROCACCINI (FBN 1019275)

**SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP**

215 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE 804  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(850) 241-1717

*JasonGonzalez@shutts.com*

*DNordby@shutts.com*

*BGibson@shutts.com*

*ANunnally@shutts.com*

*RProcaccini@shutts.com*

JULISSA RODRIGUEZ (FBN 165662)

**SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP**

200 S. BISCAYNE BLVD., SUITE 4100  
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131  
(305) 358-6300

*jrodriguez@shutts.com*

*Counsel for Florida Chamber of Commerce,  
Floridians Against Recreational Marijuana, Save Our Society From Drugs, and  
National Drug-Free Workplace Alliance*

---

---

RECEIVED, 02/10/2020 04:24:06 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS.....  | iii |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 1   |
| I.    Standard of Review. ....   | 1   |
| II.   The Ballot Summary is Misleading and Does Not Clearly and<br>Unambiguously Provide Fair Notice to Voters of the Proposed<br>Amendment’s Chief Purpose and Scope.....   | 1   |
| A. The ballot summary is misleading because it falsely implies that<br>the use and possession of marijuana as contemplated in the<br>Proposed Amendment is permitted under federal law. ....   | 1   |
| B. The ballot summary’s reference to the existing regulatory scheme<br>for medical use of marijuana renders the Proposed Amendment<br>ambiguous and misleading.....  | 4   |
| C. The ballot summary’s explanation of the restriction on marijuana<br>use in “defined public places” is misleading because it does not<br>clearly and accurately disclose the scope of the Proposed<br>Amendment, which broadly prohibits marijuana use in “any public<br>place.” ..... | 6   |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 9   |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 11  |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Voting Restoration Amendment,</i><br>215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017) .....   | 6          |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to Att’y Gen. re Right to Competitive Energy Market For<br/>Customers of Investor-Owned Utilities,</i><br>2020 WL 103665 (Fla. Jan. 9, 2020)..... | 1, 2, 3, 6 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i><br>718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998) .....  | 6          |
| <i>Askew v. Firestone,</i><br>421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) .....  | 3, 7       |
| <i>Dep’t of State v. Florida Greyhound Ass’n, Inc.,</i><br>253 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 2018) .....   | 2          |
| <i>Wadhams v. Board of County Com’rs of Sarasota County,</i><br>567 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1990) .....  | 3, 7       |

### STATUTES

|                               |      |
|-------------------------------|------|
| § 101.161, Fla. Stat. ....    | 2, 6 |
| § 101.161(1), Fla. Stat. .... | 3, 6 |

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                                      |   |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| Art. X, § 29(a)(3), Fla. Const.....  | 5 |
| Art. V, § 29(b)(5), Fla. Const. .... | 5 |

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Lexico/Oxford Dictionary, <a href="https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/commons">https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/commons</a> ..... | 7 |
